RESOLUTION NO. 25-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND COULEE, WASHINGTON, INCREASING THE SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE WITHIN THE CORPORATE BOUNDARY OF THE CITY OF GRAND COULEE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Grand Coulee ("City") has adopted an Ordinance to enable the City to establish Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Rates pursuant to Resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that a Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Rate increase is necessary to meet the obligations of operating the service; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND COULEE, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Pursuant to Section 8.12.230 of the Grand Coulee Municipal Code, the following rates are hereby established for the collection and disposal of solid waste within the corporate boundary of the City of Grand Coulee:

A. Residential Service:

These rates apply to all single-family residences. One pickup per week collection of garbage and refuse properly contained and placed by the occupant.

Service Description Per Month	Amount
Mini Can	\$30.13
Mini Can	
**Income Eligible Customers at least 65 years of age	
or permanently and totally disabled only.	\$21.09
35 Gallon Cart	\$34.79
35 Gallon Cart	
**Income Eligible Customers at least 65 years of age	
or permanently and totally disabled only.	\$24.36
65 Gallon Cart ~ maximum weight of 95 lbs.	\$37.45
65 Gallon Cart ~ maximum weight of 95 lbs.	
**Income Eligible Customers at least 65 years of age	
and/or permanently and totally disabled only.	\$26.21
95 gallon cart ~ maximum weight of 130 lbs.	\$47.54
Occasional extra (per 36 gallon unit/pickup)	\$ 6.70

City of Grand Coulee, Washington Resolution No. 25-05

B. Commercial Service Collection:

These rates apply to commercial businesses, which are defined as all other buildings, etc. other than a single-family residence and as defined in Section 12(A). Minimum of one pickup per week, collection of garbage and refuse properly contained and placed by the occupant. The minimum charge per each business or commercial account shall be twenty-nine dollars and thirty-three cents per month.

Service Description	Amount	
Pickup One (1) time Per Week ~ Monthly		
Rate		
35 Gallon Cart	\$38.42	
65 Gallon Cart ~ maximum weight of 95 lbs.	\$49.65	
95 Gallon cart ~ maximum weight of 130 lbs.	\$62.74	
Occasional extra (per 36 Gallon		
equivalent/pickup)	\$ 6.70	

Container Garbage Collection:

The rate for handling of detachable containers, approved by the City and the City's Contractor for use by commercial and industrial businesses for minimum of one pickup per week shall be as follows:

Service Description	Amount	Each
Pickup One (1) time Per Week ~ Monthly		Additional
Rate		Pickup
One (1) Cubic Yard	\$119.84	\$107.85
Two (2) Cubic Yard	\$223.13	\$200.80
Four (4) Cubic Yard	\$424.79	\$382.30
Six (6) Cubic Yard	\$630.11	\$567.08
Occasional extra (per cubic yard/pickup)	\$30.35 Ea.	N/A

Monthly flat rental charge shall be included in the respective collection and disposal charge.

Drop Box Garbage Collection:

The fees for handling drop boxes approved by the City and the Contractor for use for special and temporary garbage/refuse collection shall be billed directly to the customer by the Contractor. Drop Box garbage collection is for ten-yard containers or larger at unscheduled times or on call, which would vary the dispatch of the collection truck, personnel, and equipment.

Section 2: This Resolution shall be effective on January 28, 2025, provided however, the rates and charges set forth herein shall not begin being applied until the billing cycle commencing on March 21, 2025

RESOLVED this 28th day of January, 2025.

APPROVED:

By:

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

By:

LORNA PEARCE, CLERK TREASURER

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

: January 28, 2025

PUBLISHED

: January 29, 2025 Feb. 4 2625 : March 21, 2025

EFFECTIVE DATE